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ABSTRACT

In the current paper, statistical measurement is employed to ascertain the status of
the income deviation; its causes and consequences on the social groups in the Kurdistan
region of Iraq during 2018. Furthermore, possible costs and benefits of income inequality in
the region has been determined and evaluated. Using the data set from a 2351 households’
income and expenditure survey conducted in 2018, by the research’s team in the city of
Erbil — Irag. The results showed that there was an exacerbation of the income inequality
among the lower income bracket, in particular, occurred. The results also show that factors,
inter alia, the drop-in oil prices, the major national revenue; political differences between
the Kurdish Regional Government and the Central Government of Iraq which led to the cut
off the region’s budget by the Central Government of Iraq; an unproductive remuneration
policy i.e. the wages and salaries were not always reflecting the work productivity which
has been taken place so far and population growth were the major drivers on the divergence
of income distribution. The analysis of the impacts of unequally distributed income on
social groups shows a deterioration of the well-being of the population; an increase in
criminal activities and widespread corruption in the region.
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2. INTRODUCTION

he current research paper aims to analyze the status of income deviation and its

causes and consequences on social groups in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq.

Furthermore, the possible costs and benefits of the income inequality in the region

has been determined and evaluated. In 2018, the research team conducted a

household survey in the city of Erbil as representative for the region as a whole.

The survey's questionnaire has been designed to obtain sophisticated social and
economic data such as employment status; income level; savings; borrowings; educational
level; age; property owned; marital status; number of children; number of rooms shared;
quality of eatery and clothing. Based on the survey's data the research attempts, among
others, to capture the quantity of monetary income in order to determine the causal nexus
between the state of living condition of economic units and equally or unequally
distribution of the available income in the region. Thus, these findings can serve as an
important tool to identify factors that should to be implemented by policymakers in order to

avoid social injustice and its impacts.
The concept of income adopted in this research, however, does not takes in to account
the ‘Ration Card System’ that can be regarded as an additional monetary income for
households, since the ration reflects the price of basic foods that are distributed free of cost
by the government to a vast majority of the households since the Gulf War in the 1990.
The research paper is comprised of seven sections. After a brief presentation of the
research’s Abstract in section one, Section two begins with an introduction. Section three
discusses the literature review. Section four explains briefly the theoretical framework of
the income measurement, together with its practical application for the quantification of the
income distribution in the city of Erbil. In section five, we focus on the main causes and
consequences of income inequality and their impacts on the wellbeing of social groups.
Section six, chronologically analyzes the major elements of costs and benefits of the
income deviation on the economic development as a whole. In section seven, the
conclusion of the research is followed by the presentation of the major findings and
suggestions of suitable strategies to mitigate the burden of income inequality on the vast
majority of the population.
3. Literature Review:

The extend of income inequality, its drivers and consequences in both developed and
developing nations are seen as major obstacles behind economic growth and the causation
of widespread spatial poverty (IMF, June 2015: 5-9). In contrast to developed nations, the
causes and consequences of income inequality issues have become an “epidemic” in the
new millennium in developing nations, which impacts affect almost all segments of the
economy. Policymakers in these nations, including nations which are presently involved in
conflict, such as the Republic of Iraqg, are facing tremendous challenges in how to formulate
and implement an effective policy to best control this widespread “epidemic” in such
unstable and unpredictable situations.

Regarding the income inequality, Boulier (1975:210-211) stated that population
growth is one of the main factors leading to an augmentation in income inequality in
developing countries. In an empirical analysis on the subject, he tested the interrelationship
between rapid demographic growth and the state of income equality by relaying on the
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comparison of the outcome of the Gini coefficient, which measures the degree of income
inequality and the fertility coefficient. He came to the conclusion that the value of the Gini
coefficient is greater than the value of the fertility coefficient, hence, according to Boulier,
it signifies a less equal income distribution. In other words, the higher the fertility figure,
the less equally the income is distributed.

Wage differentiation between the public sector and private owned enterprises in
developing countries leads to an increase of income inequality. It is a fact that in these
countries the public sector is dominated and it offers its employees relatively higher wages
than its private sector counterpart. The main reason is that the public sector’s policy aims to
combat unemployment rather than tying its wage setting to the work productivity as usually
the private sector implements (Caponi, 2017:1). Ultimately, the adaptation of the wage
differentiation policy and the competition for skilled workers in an economy lead not only
to an augmentation of income inequality but also to a spatial disparity and unbalanced
industrial development.

IM, H. and McLaren (2015: 33) advocate that the foreign direct investment (FDI)
can be regarded as an “engine” for growth; job creation; lessening inequality of income
distribution and combating poverty. Basu and Guariglia (2003:169-170) and TE. Velde
(2004:25), however, argue that although the FDI can have a positive impact on some
macroeconomic variables such as growth and employment in developing countries, it is
also a source of a further increase to the already existing poverty status and income
inequality in these countries (Agarwal and Atri, 2015: 30-31).

Crime can be regarded as a by-product of income inequality in a population. Its
economic and social consequences have been a core subject of numerous empirical studies
(Rufrancos, et al, 2013:7). Chiu and Madden (1997:17-18) and Niemeyer (2005:10-11)
statistically analyzed the nexus between income inequality and property crime. They
confirmed that property crime is correlated with the distribution of income and wealth.
Furthermore, a World Bank group (Fajanylber, et al, 2002: 1-31) found in their research on
“Inequality and Violent Crime”, the existence of a strong positive correlation between
income inequality and violent crime activity across countries. In contrast to the developing
nations, the destructive consequences of income inequality including drug trafficking;
robbery and corruption in most of the developed industrial world has been recognized by
policymakers in its early stages of development and remedial programs have been
implemented to control and overcome this phenomenon.

Birdsong (2015:1); OXFAM (2013:2) and McAdams (2007:3) advocate, In a
longer term prospective there is a negative correlation between growth and income
inequality in an economy where wages and salary rates are growing under proportional to
an increase of the inflation rate, lower income populations are no longer able to cope with
the raising prices of commodities, particularly if their income is not indexed with the
increasing inflation rate (Habib, 1987:70). Consequently, the purchasing power of this
income bracket declines. Lack of incentives and flexible wages lowers the motivation of
the work-force and generates frustration, which causes ineffective participation in the
production process and in turn a reduction of Gross Domestic Product (GDP).

4. Theoretical Framework of the Income Measurement and its
application for the city of Erbil.

In the economic literature, there are numerous models for quantification of
income distribution as well as a family of Gini’s for measuring the inequalities in
an economy. In the present paper, however, we are only employing the Lorenz and
Gini models for a better graphical representation of the income distribution in

559



=o
SLal e

TRVERSITY OF ANETR

£2019/ 3! 49,1519 A5LaBY ! palall LY Aol Ao 25 30! 1 Aol

Kurdistan Region and portray the observed income distribution and compare it to
a state of perfect income equality. The above-mentioned models are convenient
for analysing our research data base since all other measurement models deliver a
similar mathematical metric outcome (Klieber, 2005:97-117). Furthermore,
“Robin Hood Index” is used to evaluate the state of income inequality aiming to
explore income equality.
4.1. Determination of income distribution through Lorenz Curve.
The research team utilized the properties of the Lorenz Curve and the Gini Index for
the quantification of inequality and the income distribution in the city of Erbil. For this
purpose, we designed Table No.1 to incorporate the data base obtained by our case study.
Table No.1: The income distribution in the city of Erbil

Population Distribution Income Distribution
No. Class Intervals Number Population Population Total income Income Income
(1QD 1000) of relative cumulative par class relative cumulative
families- frequency frequency (1QD 1000) frequency frequency
par class
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 <500 40 1.7 17 18 000 | 0.226 0.226
2 500-599 30 1.276 2.976 16 500 0.207 0.433
3 600-699 32 1.36 4.336 19 200 0.241 0.674
4 700-799 34 1.44 5.776 23 800 0.299 0.973
5 800-899 29 1.23 7.006 23 200 0.291 1.264
6 900-999 20 0.85 7.856 19 000 0.238 1.502
7 1000-1099 23 0.978 8.834 24 150 0.303 1.805
8 1100-1199 28 1.19 10.024 29 400 0.369 2.174
9 1200-1299 32 1.36 11.384 36 800 0.462 2.636
10 1300-1399 14 0.595 11.979 18 900 0.237 2.873
11 1400-1499 19 0.808 12.787 28 500 0.358 3.231
12 1500-1599 41 1.74 14.527 61 500 0.772 4.003
13 1600-1699 17 0.723 15.25 28 050 0.352 4.355
14 1700-1799 19 0.808 16.058 33250 0.417 4.772
15 1800-1899 20 0.85 16.908 37 000 0.465 5.237
16 1900-1999 22 0.937 17.845 40 700 0.511 5.748
17 2000-2099 26 111 18.945 52 000 0.653 6.401
18 2100-2199 33 14 20.345 74 250 0.933 7.334
19 2200-2299 26 111 21.455 58 500 0.735 8.069
20 2300-2399 31 1.32 22.775 72 850 0.915 8.984
21 2400-2499 30 1.28 24.055 73 500 0.923 9.907
22 2500-2599 35 1.49 25.545 89 250 1.121 11.028
23 2600-2699 39 1.66 27.205 103 350 1.298 12.326
24 2700-2799 44 1.87 29.075 121 000 1.52 13.846
25 2800-2899 41 1.74 30.815 116 850 1.468 15.314
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Table 1. Continued.

25 soI 11 ool |

26 | 2900-2999 40 17 32515 100000 | 1.256 16.57
27 | 3000-3099 35 1.49 34.005 106 750 | 1.366 17.936
28 | 3100-3199 49 2.14 36.145 151900 | 1.909 19.845
29 | 3200-3299 53 2.25 38.395 172250 | 2.164 22.009
30 | 3300-3399 58 2.47 40.865 191400 | 2.405 24.414
31 | 3400-3499 61 2.65 43515 207 400 | 2.606 27.02
32 | 3500-3599 66 2.81 46.325 221100 | 2.778 29.798
33 | 3600-3699 69 2.93 49.255 251850 | 3.165 32.963
34 | 3700-3799 71 3.02 52.275 266 250 | 3.346 36.309
35 | 3800-3899 74 3.14 55.415 281200 | 3534 39.843
36 | 3900-3999 68 2.89 58.305 265200 | 3.333 43.176
37 | 4000-4099 77 3.27 61.575 308000 |3.871 47.047
38 | 4100-4199 82 3.48 65.055 328000 |4.122 51.169
39 | 4200-4299 88 3.74 68.795 369600 | 4.645 55.814
40 | 4300-4399 80 34 72.195 348000 | 4.373 60.187
41 | 4400-4499 76 3.23 75.425 338200 | 4.25 64.437
42 | 4500-4599 79 3.36 78.785 350450 | 4517 68.954
43 | 4600-4699 81 3.44 82.225 376 650 | 4.733 73.687
44 | 4700-4799 63 2.67 84.895 209250 | 3.761 77.448
45 | 4800-4899 84 3.57 88.465 394 800 | 4.961 82.409
46 | 4900-4999 89 378 92.245 436 100 | 5.48 87.889
47 | 5000-5099 45 1.01 94.155 247500 |3.11 90.999
48 | 5100-5199 54 2.29 96.445 270000 | 3.393 94.392
49 | 5200-5299 49 2.08 98.525 257 250 | 3.233 97.625
50 >5300 | 35 1.48 100 189000 |2.375 100
b3 2351 100 7 956 600 | 100

Source: Designed by the research’s team on the basis of the research’s data.
Graphic No.1: The Lorenz Curve of the City of Erbil
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100 Lorenz curve of income, The City Erbil
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Source: Designed by the research’s team based on the research’s data.
The income inequality in the city of Erbil can be followed up by evaluating the Table No.1
above. We observe that the individual families whose disposable income does not exceeds
(500 000) Iragi Dinars per month constitute (1.7 %) of the total population, merely receive
(0.23 %) of the total disposable income, while households in the next income category
(1000 to 1099) Iragi Dinars constitute (0.98 %) of the total households but receive (0.3%)
of the total disposable income. In contrast, households with the highest income category
who receive more than (53000) Irag Dinars per month constitute (1.48) % of the total
population and receive (2.4 %) of total disposable income.

4.2. Determination of income distribution through the Gini Index

The determination of state of income by Gini Index calculation can be achieved by
supplying the data base in Table No.2. The Gini coefficient which we have here adopted is
a variant model from Dalal (2017: 2-6) that can be written below as:

G=1-— ¥ (Pi—-Pi—1)(Li+Li—1)
Where: G=the Gini Index i.e. the Gini coefficient:

P=Cumulative frequency of population

L=Cumulative frequency of income

G=1- — ¥ (Pi—Pi—1)(Li+Li—1) ==

(Refer, to the calculation in the last column of the table below).

G=1-0.77549639=0.2245 and the Gini index is = 22.5%

The above obtained value of the Gini index in Erbil - North of Iraq indicates that the
inequality in this area of the world is lesser than the national level of the rest of Irag, which
is estimated at (27.5%) World Bank (2007-2012:5). In this context a Gini index value,
which is lower than a numerical value, of, (35%) may not be necessarily regarded as a
severe poverty indication (Malte, 2010:5-7).

= 0.77549639

562



ra2019/3\3.~d‘

Table No.2: Income Distribution in Erbil (Extract from Table No.1)
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25 soI 11 ool |

Income - :
Number - Population .
Vo] of | Income - G Uieeiis Population | cumulative eI Calculation
Class income o, - frequency | cumulative P . cumulative .
. family’s relative relative of the Gini
intervals | par class frequency frequency .
(ID 1000) par | frequency (Li+Li-1) frequency | frequency (Pi-Pi-1) coefficient
class . (Pi)
No. (L)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 <500 | 18000 40 0.226 0.226 0.226 17 17 17 0.3842
5> | 500599 | 16500 30 0.207 0.433 0.659 1.276 2.976 1276 | 0.840884
3 | 600-699 | 19200 32 0.241 0.674 1.107 1.36 4.336 1.36 1.50552
4 | 700799 | 233800 34 0.299 0.973 1.647 1.44 5.776 1.44 2.37168
5 | 800-899 | 23200 29 0.201 1.264 2.237 1.23 7.006 1.23 2.75151
6 | 900-999 | 19000 20 0.238 1502 2.766 0.85 7.856 0.85 2.3511
S| N | aa1s0 |23 0303 1.805 3.307 0.978 8.834 0978 | 3.234246
o | B0 | 29400 28 0.369 2.174 3.979 119 10.024 119 4.73501
o | 2 | 36800 32 0.462 2.636 481 136 11.384 1.36 6.5416
o 11%%% 18 900 14 0.237 2873 5.509 0.595 11.979 0.595 3.277855
i | e | 28500 19 0.358 3.231 6.104 0.808 12.787 0.808 | 4.932032
b | | e1s0 | a1 0.772 4.003 7.234 1.74 14527 174 | 1258716
5| | 28050 17 0.352 4.355 8.358 0.723 15.25 0723 | 6.042834
“ 1177%% 33 250 19 0.417 4772 9.127 0.808 16.058 0.808 7.374616
. 1188%% 37 000 20 0.465 5.237 10.009 0.85 16.908 0.85 8.50765
6 | e | 40700 22 0.511 5.748 10.985 0.937 17.845 0937 | 10.292945
| G| 52000 26 0.653 6.401 12.149 111 18.945 11 13.3639
" 2211%% 74 250 33 0.933 7.334 13.735 1.4 20.345 14 19.229
o | | sss0 |26 0.735 8.069 15.403 111 21.455 111 17.09733
0 | oy | 72850 31 0.915 8.984 17.053 132 22.775 132 22.50996
’ 22‘2%% 73500 30 0.923 9.907 18.891 1.28 24,055 1.28 24.18048
2y | o | 89250 35 1121 11.028 20.935 1.49 25.545 1.49 31.19315
23 | oy | 103350 | 39 1.298 12326 | 23.354 1.66 27.205 1.66 38.76764
os | omv | 121000 | a4 152 13.846 26.172 1.87 29.075 1.87 48.94164
s | 00 | 116850 | a1 1468 | 15314 29.16 174 30.815 174 50.7384
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26 | 2900-2999 | 100 000 40 1.256 16.57 31.884 1.7 32.515 1.7 54.2028
27 | 3000-3099 | 106 750 35 1.366 17.936 34.506 1.49 34.005 1.49 51.41394
28 | 3100-3199 | 151900 49 1.909 19.845 37.781 2.14 36.145 2.14 80.85134
29 | 3200-3299 | 172250 53 2.164 22.009 41.854 2.25 38.395 2.25 94.1715
30 | 3300-3399 | 191400 58 2.405 24414 46.423 247 40.865 2.47 114.66481
31 | 3400-3499 | 207400 61 2.606 27.02 51.434 2.65 43.515 2.65 136.3001
32 | 3500-3599 | 221100 66 2.778 29.798 56.818 2.81 46.325 2.81 159.65858
33 | 3600-3699 [ 251850 69 3.165 32.963 62.761 2.93 49.255 2.93 183.88973
34 | 3700-3799 | 266 250 71 3.346 36.309 69.272 3.02 52.275 3.02 209.20144
35 | 3800-3899 | 281 200 74 3.534 39.843 76.152 3.14 55.415 3.14 239.11728
36 | 3900-3999 | 265200 68 3.333 43.176 83.019 2.89 58.305 2.89 239.92491
37 | 4000-4099 | 308000 77 3.871 47.047 90.223 3.27 61.575 3.27 295.02921
38 | 4100-4199 | 328 000 82 4.122 51.169 98.216 3.48 65.055 3.48 341.79168
39 | 4200-4299 | 369 600 88 4.645 55.814 106.983 3.74 68.795 3.74 400.11642
40 | 4300-4399 | 348000 80 4.373 60.187 116.001 3.4 72.195 3.4 394.4034
41 | 4400-4499 | 338200 76 4.25 64.437 124.624 3.23 75.425 3.23 402.53552
42 | 4500-4599 | 359450 79 4.517 68.954 133.391 3.36 78.785 3.36 448.19376
43 | 4600-4699 [ 376 650 81 4.733 73.687 142.641 3.44 82.225 3.44 490.68504
44 | 4700-4799 | 299 250 63 3.761 77.448 151.135 2.67 84.895 2.67 403.53045
45 | 4800-4899 | 394800 84 4.961 82.409 159.857 3.57 88.465 3.57 570.68949
46 | 4900-4999 | 436100 89 5.48 87.889 170.298 3.78 92.245 3.78 643.72644
47 | 5000-5099 | 247500 45 3.11 90.999 178.888 191 94.155 191 341.67608
48 | 5100-5199 | 270000 54 3.393 94.392 185.391 2.29 96.445 2.29 424.54539
49 | 5200-5299 | 257250 49 3.233 97.625 192.017 2.08 98.525 2.08 399.39536
50 >5300 | 189000 35 2.375 100 197.625 1.48 100 1.475 291.496875
> | 7956600 2351 100 2894.11 100 2031.261 7754.96389

4. 3. The Robin Hood Index for overcoming the income inequality

Source: Designed by the research’s team based on the research’s data.

4.3.1. The Robin Hood Index (known as Hoover index Model)

This index is an econometrical method that aims to theoretically overcome the state
of inequality in an economy, which is formulated and utilized to a great extent by
researchers, et al, Byrtusova (2016:31-33); Fuerst (2012:2) and Lapacek (2008:5). The
Robin Hood index takes values between O (the total income equality) and 100 (the total
income inequality). The index can be graphically represented and quantitatively formulated

as shown in the Graphic below:
Graphic No 2: Robin Hood Index.
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Fobin Hoad
indiex

“Cumuative percentige of income

Cumulztive percentage of households
Source: Fuerst (2012:2) and Byrtusova (2015:31-33)
In the graphic, the Robin Hood Index is the maximum vertical distance between the Lorenz
curve and the line of “perfect” equality, namely (CD — CP). Accordingly, a higher Robin
Hood index value is an indication of a severely unequal distribution of income. This means
that a large quantity of income which, equals PD, has to be redistributed if an equality of
